
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD 

Friday, 23 November 2018 
 
To:  Members of the Grounds & Environmental Committee (Councillors S Jones, 
R Berry, A Brandham, S Cursons, A Dodwell, T Morris, C Perham and B Spurr) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Grounds & Environmental 
Committee to be held on Monday, 3 December 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, 
Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD.  

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  

 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on the 

agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).  

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 1(f) and 1(h). 
 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


GROUNDS & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE Monday, 3 December 2018 
 

 

 

 

 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Grounds & 
Environmental Committee meeting held on 10 September 2018. 
 

5.   COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

 To receive and consider the Committee work plan for 2018-2019 (attached). 
 

6.   REPORT FROM JUDGES OF THE 2018 ANGLIA IN BLOOM COMPETITION 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 To receive a report regarding the Anglia in Bloom 2018 campaign (to follow). 
 

7.   REVIEW OF LEIGHTON LINSLADE IN BLOOM FUNDING (Pages 15 - 30) 

 

 To receive a report reviewing Leighton Linslade in Bloom funding (to follow). 
 

8.   ASTRAL PARK (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

 To receive a general update report regarding the Astral Park Sports and 
Community   Centre and to consider any recommendation/s contained therein 
(to follow). 
 

9.   PROJECTS UPDATE  

 

 To receive a verbal update from the Head of Grounds and Environmental 
Services regarding recent achievements and projects. 
 

10.   SIX MONTH BUDGET MONITORING REPORT (Pages 35 - 42) 

 

 To receive and note a six-month budget monitoring report (attached). 
 

11.   2019/2020 DRAFT BUDGET (Pages 43 - 54) 

 

 To receive and consider recommendations to the Policy and Finance 
Committee in respect of the draft Committee budget for the financial year 2019-
2020 (attached) 
 

12.   TOWN COUNCIL'S FIVE YEAR PLAN (Pages 55 - 56) 

 

 Further to the feedback obtained during the recent residents’ survey, to 
consider future objectives for inclusion in the Town Council’s next Five Year 
Plan (attached). 
 

13.   CEMETERIES (Pages 57 - 64) 

 

 To receive an update report regarding the Cemetery Service Project (to follow). 
 



GROUNDS & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE Monday, 3 December 2018 
 

 

 

14.   EXCLUSION TO THE PUBLIC  

 

  
The Committee may consider it appropriate to consider the following 
resolution should they consider that any discussion would be prejudicial 
to the public interests: that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to 
Meetings) Act 1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the 
confidential nature of the business about to be transacted which involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information. The public and press to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion 
regarding Pages Park Pavilion. 
 

15.   PAGES PARK PAVILION (Pages 65 - 164) 

 
* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                                                                      Page 44 

 
LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 

 
GROUNDS AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 10 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 1930 HOURS 

 
Present: Councillors:  R Berry 
  A Dodwell 
  C Perham    
  S Jones – in the Chair 
  S Ward 
  A Brandham 
        
Also in attendance:   I Haynes (Head of Grounds & Environmental  

Services) 
M Saccoccio (Town Clerk) 
S Sandiford (Head of Democratic & Central  
Services) 
M Penton (Senior Centre Coordinator) 
M Jahn (Committee Officer) 
 

                    Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press:  0 

 

124/GE    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors T Morris and B 
Spurr.  
   

125/GE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting. No declarations were made and no dispensations had been 
requested.  
 

126/GE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 No members of the public were present. 

 
127/GE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee received the draft minutes of the Grounds and Environmental 

Services Committee meeting held on 4 June 2018.  
 
 Minute reference 116/GE: it was confirmed that free dog waste bags were 

now available for distribution from Astral Park and the White House. 
  
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Grounds and 

Environmental Services Committee held on 4 June 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and were signed accordingly. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Grounds & Environmental Services Committee  10 September 2018     
____________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                  Page  45 

128/GE COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN  
 
 The Committee received the work plan for the municipal year 2018/2019. 

 
RESOLVED to note the work plan. 
 

129/GE THE USE OF HERBICIDES AND PESTICIDES 
 
The Committee received and considered a report regarding the use of 
herbicides and pesticides across the town’s parks and open spaces. 
 
RESOLVED to – 
 
1.1 note the report 
1.2 endorse until further notice, a self-imposed ban on the use of 

chemicals containing Glyphosate 
1.3 endorse that officers lead on the discussions about a town-wide 

ban of Glyphosate in all of the town’s public spaces under the 
control of Central Bedfordshire Council 

 
130/GE TOWN COUNCIL OWNED POLLINATOR SITES  
 
 The Committee received and considered a report in respect of the way the 

Town Council-owned pollinator friendly sites would be managed in the future, 
following the end of the existing Service Level Agreement in March 2019.  It 
was agreed that the Town Council staff would be able to deliver the work 
needed to continue managing the pollinator sites, although ongoing support 
from volunteers would be welcomed.  Thanks were formally given to all the 
local volunteers for their work to date in supporting the pollinator initiatives. 

 
 RESOLVED to – 
 

1.1 note the report. 
1.2 endorse that the future funding and development of Town Council 

owned pollinator friendly sites be taken in-house. 
1.3 Formally thank all the local volunteers for their work involved in 

supporting South Bedfordshire Friends of the Earth’s – ‘Keep the 
Buzz in Leighton Buzzard’ initiative and to welcome their ongoing 
support in helping deliver the in-house service delivery. 

 
131/GE ASTRAL PARK  
 
 The Committee received an update report in respect of the Astral Park Sports 

and Community Centre, including events, catering, marketing, football and 
school holiday activities. It was noted that income was on target for the year 
to date although expenditure was slightly higher and this was due to the 
renewal of yearly maintenance contracts and service plans. 

 
 The Astral Park website would be reviewed over the coming weeks giving a 

more up to date picture of the centre.  The enquiry form added to the website 
generated about 10-12 enquiries a week and this would be looked at to 
ascertain how many result in bookings. 

 

Page 2



Grounds & Environmental Services Committee  10 September 2018     
____________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                  Page  46 

 Work had been carried out on the football pitches prior to the new season to 
fill in cracks resulting from the dry summer and the goals maintained with 
new nets added.   

 
 The quieter time at the centre was between 12.00 and 3.00 pm and during 

October an Older Persons week would be held providing activities with the 
hope of gaining bookings over this time of the day.  The D1 bus route had 
now been extended which would enable people to access the centre to take 
part in activities
[...]
 

Page 4



Grounds & Environmental Services Committee  10 September 2018     
____________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                  Page  48 

i. The Town Council will by way of appropriate and measured 
target hardening take all reasonable steps to avoid the potential 
for future unauthorsie encampments to take place on Town 
Council land. 

ii. That delegated powers be afforded to the Town Clerk in respect 
of dealing with unauthorised encampments should and when 
they occur. 

 
138/GE ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 

The meeting was briefly adjourned at 2030 hours in order to view the Pages 
Park Pavilion Building. 

  
139/GE RECONVENE THE MEETING  
 
 The meeting was reconvened at 2035 hours. 
 
140/GE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature 
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  The public and press to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion 
regarding: 

 
(i) Pages Park Pavilion Refurbishment 
(ii) Salvation Army Clothes Bank  
(iii) Parson’s Close refreshment concession 
(iv) Parson’s Close ice cream concession 

 

 
141/GE PAGES PARK PAVILION REFURBISHMENT 
 

As highlighted during the brief tour of the building and as previously 
discussed by Committee, it was noted that options and costs for 
refurbishment of the pavilion were currently under review and that proposals 
would be brought to a future meeting for consideration.  

  
142/GE SALVATION ARMY CLOTHES BANK REPORT 
 

The Committee received a report in respect of siting of a Clothing Recycling 
Bank on Town Council land.   After discussion the Committee agreed that 
the Town Council car parks would not be large enough to allow lorry acc
[...]
livery 

 None 

Procedural/Legal  None 

Risk/Health and Safety  None 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Should members be minded, the proposals are to: 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
1.2 To formally thank all the local volunteers involved in this year’s 

Leighton-Linslade in Bloom campaign. Especially The Friends of 
Leighton-Linslade in Bloom. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
  
1.3 To request that the Chair of the Grounds and Environmental Services 

Committee writes to all key members thanking them for this year’s 
achievements. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Leighton-Linslade in Bloom initiative has continued effortlessly to oversee 

this year’s initiative and judging for this year’s campaign took place in July. 
 
2.2 Leighton-Linslade had another blooming marvellous result at the annual Anglia 

in Bloom awards and it has been revealed that the town has received a Gold 
accolade in the Large Town (12,001-35,000 Residents) category – matching 
their achievements in previous years. 

 
2.3 A breakdown of our fantastic results are; 
 

o Leighton-Linslade - Gold 
o Pages Park - Gold 
o Mentmore Park and Memorial Gardens - Gold 
o Linslade Recreation Ground - Silver Gilt 
o Parson's Close Recreation Ground - Gold 
o Tiddenfoot Waterside Park - Gold 
o Vandyke Cemetery - Gold 
o Old Linslade - Gold 
o The Stag - Gold 
o The Black Lion - Silver Gilt 
o The Golden Bell - Gold 
o The Hare Inn - Gold 
o The Ship Inn – Gold 
o Linslade Wood – Gold and Category Winner 

 
2.4 Continuing on from last year, the key to success has been ‘Community 

involvement’ where everyone pulls together, gets involved and then delivers, 
communities are also recognising the importance of sustainable displays 
coupled with respectable horticultural standards, delivering outstanding floral 
displays, these are all achieved through the support from sponsors and 
community groups engaged across the town, who are all dedicated to 
enhancing their community. 

 
3. SPECIAL AWARDS  
 
3.1 TACTIC has won the overall special award for the best young people’s project 

(aged 12-18 years) and there were nominations in the Best Community Project 
with the Linslade Community Garden and the Best Sustainable Garden with 
West Street Drought Garden. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 

Page 10



 
  
4.1 The Leighton-Linslade in Bloom initiative has brightened up the town and 

makes it a more attractive place to live, work and visit. 
 
4.2 The excellent success has been achieved by the Town Council working in 

partnership with volunteers. 
 
4.3 The plantings and floral displays help underpin the economic vibrancy of the 

town and town centre in particular. This year standards have continued on from 
last year with excellent awards achieved, the outstanding community work, 
many resourceful projects and superb colourful displays have all added to these 
standards. 

 
4.4 The Town Council wishes to congratulate all the communities and 

neighbourhoods in the parish, for their enthusiasm, commitment and effort 
made to improve, develop and sustain our local environments across the town, 
it is a great credit to you all and would like to take the opportunity to thank its 
own staff as the Grounds and Environmental Services team do endless amount 
of work behind the scenes get everything ready for judging day but also make 
the town look lovely all year round. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Grounds and Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date:    3rd December 2018  
 
Title:  Leighton-Linslade in Bloom Funding 
 
Purpose of the Report: To continue to support the development 

of this important community initiative for 
the next three financial years. 

 
Contact Officer: Ian Haynes – Head of Grounds and 

Environmental Services  
 

 

Corporate Objective/s  
 

Leighton-Linslade Town 
Council - Three Year Plan – 
objective 33 ‘Support the in 
Bloom committee in the 
creation and implementation of 
a three year improvement 
programme’ 
 

Implications:   

Financial √ That a maximum value of 
£5,000 per annum which is to 
be met from Budget Code 
4413/220 “Leighton-Linslade in 
Bloom”. 

Human Resources   

Operational/Service 
delivery 

√  

Procedural/Legal  Enter into a Service Level 
Agreement (attached) 

Risk/Health and Safety √  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
Should members be minded, the proposals are to: 

 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
1.2 To consider formalising the partnership relationship between the Town 

Council and The Friends of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom by directly 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
  

   
 

funding a Service Level Agreement (attached) to the maximum value of 
£5,000 per annum which is to be met from Budget Code 4413/220 
“Leighton-Linslade in Bloom”. 

 
1.3 To consider transferring monies held by the Town Council to The Friends 

of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom once they have become a fully constituted 
group as para break down in para 7.3 

 
1.4 To consider transferring the remaining money back to the Town Councils 

General Reserves as para break down in para 7.3 
 
1.5 To Endorse and Approve that up to a maximin of £5,000 be spent from 

9043/950 in improvements to the Community Gardens and the Leighton-
Linslade in Bloom initiative 

 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Leighton-Linslade in Bloom has been going for ten years and has had another 
blooming marvellous result at the annual Anglia in Bloom awards. 

 
2.2 Leighton-Linslade in Bloom is an umbrella organisation which is made up of 

many different groups and organisation that all support the initiative and shares 
in their successes. 

 
3.0  CORE PILLARS OF ANGLIA IN BLOOM 
 
3.1 It is important to remember that the entire tour route is subject to judging; that 

means what the judges observe on the way from one feature stop to another, 
as well as what they see at all the stops and as they further explore sites on 
foot during the tour, are ALL subject t
[...]
nd charges. 

 
Contact Officer: Mark Penton, Senior Centre co-ordinator 
 
 Ian Haynes, Head of Grounds and 

Environmental Services  
 

 

Corporate Objective/s  Leighton-Linslade Town 
Council Three Year Plan & 
Objectives 2015-2018 
Aim 3 – “To provide great 
public open spaces, varied 
opportunities for sport and 
leisure and to exceed 
expectations in delivering 
cemetery and allotment 
services” 

Implications:   

Financial √  

Human Resources   

Operational/Service 
delivery 

√  

Procedural/Legal   

Risk/Health and Safety √  

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

Should members be minded, the proposals are: 
 
1.1 To note the report 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 
  
1.2 i) To establish a Task and Finish Group whose purpose is to review the 

performance of the Astral Park Facility; 
 
ii) To appoint a maximum of 6 Councillors to form the Task and Finish 
Group with the expectation that its recommendations be presented to the 
Grounds and Environmental Services Committee at its meeting to be held 
4th March 2019.  
 

 
2. TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
2.1  First opened in April 2014, Astral Park was envisaged as a modern and 

adaptable venue to host weddings, business seminars, sports tournaments, 
local clubs and societies and a wide variety of other regular activities and one-
off special events. 

 
2.2 Having been operational for five years it is recommended to Committee that a 

Task and Finish group be created whose purpose is to review the centre’s 
performance and in particular:- 

 
o Overall purposes of the building  
o Headline Services and Activities offered and available to 

residents  
o Staffing Structure and hours of operation 
o Subsidy expectation  
o Fees and Charges with consideration to different tariffs for 

community group, charities and commercial businesses  
o Creation of a Business Plan listing strategic objectives 

o Usage and pricing policies 
o Usage projections  
o Financial implications  
o KPI’s  
o Creation, development and 
[...]
al Anglia in Bloom campaign 
 

47 
To install interpretation panels in the parks and open spaces.  
 

 

P
age 56



 
 
 
 
 
Grounds and Environmental Services Committee      

 
Date:    3rd December 2018  
 
Title: Cemetery Service Update   
 
Purpose of the Report: To update Members on the Cemetery 

Service project. 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Haynes – Head of Grounds and 

Environmental Services 
 

 

Corporate Objective/s  LLTC Three Year Plan – Aim 
3 “To provide great public open 

spaces, varied opportunities 
for sport and leisure and to 

exceed expectations in 
delivering cemetery and 

allotment services” 
 

Implications:   

Financial √ £10,000 from Earmarked 
Reserve 9007/950 with 

available funds of £61,324 

Human Resources  None 

Operational/Service 
delivery 

 None 

Procedural/Legal  None 

Risk/Health and Safety  None 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

Should members be minded, the proposals are: 
 
1.1 To note the report. 

 
1.2 To endorse that a full review be conducted of the income gained through 

the sale of burial rights, cost of internment, memorials etc to ensure that 
revenue goes as far as possible in meeting the ongoing maintenance 
costs of existing plots with a projection on future budgets due to the large 
budget shortfall of circa £80,000 worth of income per annum within the 
next 5-10 years. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 13



 
  
1.3 To Approve and Endorse a public consultation on the matter of grave re-

use and using the available space within a used grave and allocate up to 
£10,000 from Earmarked Reserve 9007/950 with available funds of £61,324 
 

1.4 To Approve and Endorse that up to £8,500.00 is allocated to the creation 
of digital maps for both Vandyke Road and Old Linslade Cemeteries and 
that all Burial Registers and Grant Books be scanned to create an 
electronic record. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 In March 2014, work began on the creation of a cemetery extension at Vandyke 

Road Cemetery. Now complete, the extension will
[...]
 

 
9.4 It is recognised that this subject needed to be approached with a high degree 

of sensitivity and that the issues involved were complex. However, it is felt that 
the re-use of graves was an option which did need to be considered locally as 
a possible mechanism of extending the capacity of existing cemeteries, subject 
to appropriate and sensitive processes being put in place to regulate the 
process, in particular the contacting of descendants in order to obtain 
permissions and the sensitive relocation of existing memorials or grave stones.  

 
9.5 It is also noted that the Government was indicating that 100 years should 

normally be the minimum period of time to elapse before a grave could be 
reused, but that there was a case for 75 years where available space was 
particularly short. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS  

Page 62



 
  
 
10.1 That a full review be conducted of the income gained through the sale of burial 

rights, cost of internment, memorials etc to ensure that revenue goes as far as 
possible in meeting the ongoing maintenance costs of existing plots with a 
projection on future budgets due to the large budget shortfall of circa £80,000 
worth of income per annum within the next 5-10 years.  

 
10.2 That in light of emerging Government policy for the maximum use of cemeteries 

options for the sensitive future reuse of graves should be explored in order to 
maximise existing capacity within the Council’s cemeteries subject to a positive 
public consultation on the matter of grave re-use and using the available space 
within a used grave. 

 
11. CEMETERY MAPS AND SCANNING OF BURIAL RECORDS 
 
11.1 New digital interactive mapping can be linked to our current electronic burial 

records, allowing photos and documents to be uploaded. 
 
11.2 We current use Pear Technology’s Mapper software for the Town Councils 

GIS/CAD systems, all maps are supplied with all plots numbers from our current 
records and they will be linked to our third-party
[...]
entionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN
	6 REPORT FROM JUDGES OF THE 2018 ANGLIA IN BLOOM COMPETITION
	Judges 2018 Anglia in Bloom Report

	7 REVIEW OF LEIGHTON LINSLADE IN BLOOM FUNDING
	Draft Constitution of The Friends of Leighton
	Draft The Friends of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom - Service Level Agreement 2019 - 2023

	8 ASTRAL PARK
	10 SIX MONTH BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	Six month budget monitoring report -Earmarked reserves rescanned

	11 2019/2020 DRAFT BUDGET
	12 TOWN COUNCIL'S FIVE YEAR PLAN
	13 CEMETERIES
	15 PAGES PARK PAVILION
	Pages Park Pavilion, LU7 Proposed priced works 8253 v01 SUMMARY 1
	Pages Park Pavilion PROPOSED PLAN 8253.JB.02.03 revA 2
	Pages Park Pavilion EXISTING ELEVATION 8253.JB.03.01
	Pages Park Pavilion EXISTING PLAN 8253.JB.01.01 A
	Pages Park Pavilion PROPOSED ELEVATION 8253.JB.04.03 revA
	R&D Survey Report - Pages Park Pavillion, Leighton Buzzard
	Pages Park 2013 Condition Survey last




Minutes of the meeting


Page 50

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES OF GROUNDS & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2018 AT 7.30 PM

Present:   Councillors S Jones (Chair)
R Berry (Vice-Chair)
A Dodwell

Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
I Haynes, Head of Grounds and Environmental 
Services
M Penton, Astral Park Senior Centre Co-
ordinator
M Jahn, Committee Officer

Members of the public: 0
Members of the press 0

145/GE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors C Perham, A 
Brandham and S Ward.

146/GE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting. No declarations were made and no dispensations had been 
requested.

147/GE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

Two representatives from The Friends of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom 
attended the meeting and thanked Leighton-Linslade Town Council for their 
funding and support over the years.  The Friends of Leighton-Linslade in 
Bloom want to become a constituted group in their own right where they 
have more control of their own finances and decisions.  

Their aim would still be to benefit the town and try and improve a section 
each year starting with the North Street roundabout next year.  Discussions 
are on going with Central Bedfordshire Council regarding gaining a licence to 
carry out works.

The Committee thanked The Friends of Leighton Linslade in Bloom for their 
good work in and around the town in the past and in the future.



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting

Monday, 3 December 2018

Page 51

148/GE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Grounds and 
Environmental Services Committee meeting held on 4 June 2018. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Grounds and 
Environmental Services Committee held on 4 June 2018 be approved 
as a correct record and were signed accordingly.

149/GE COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN

The Committee received the work plan for the municipal year 2018/2019.  It 
was noted that the response by the Task and Finish Group would be added 
to the Work Plan for the March 2019 meeting.

RESOLVED to note the work plan.

150/GE REPORT FROM JUDGES OF THE 2018 ANGLIA IN BLOOM 
COMPETITION

The Committee received a report reviewing Anglia in Bloom and a 
recommendation to formally thank the volunteers for their hard work and the 
high achievements in the Anglia in Bloom awards.  Twelve gold awards and 
two silver gilt were received with a Special Award given to TACTIC for the 
Best Young People’s Project and nominations received in the Best 
Community Project with the Linslade Community Garden and the Best 
Sustainable Garden with West Street Drought Garden.

RESOLVED to 

1.1 note the report
1.2 formally thank all the local volunteers involved in this year’s 

Leighton-Linslade in Bloom campaign, Especially The Friends of 
Leighton-Linslade in Bloom.

1.3 Request that the Chair of the Grounds and Environmental 
Services Committee writes to all key members thanking them for 
this year’s achievements.

151/GE REVIEW OF LEIGHTON LINSLADE IN BLOOM FUNDING

The Committee received and considered a report regarding a review of 
Leighton-Linslade in Bloom funding to support the development of this 
important community initiative for the next three financial years.

RESOLVED to

1.1 note the report
1.2 consider formalising the partnership relationship between the 

Town council and The Friends of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom by 



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting

Monday, 3 December 2018

Page 52

directly funding a Service Level Agreement (attached) to the 
maximum value of £5,000 per annum which is to be met form the 
Budget code 4413/220 ‘Leighton-Linslade in Bloom’.

1.3 Consider transferring monies held by the Town Council to The 
Friends of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom once they have become a 
fully constituted group as per break down in para 7.3.

1.4 Consider transferring the remaining money back to the Town 
Council’s General Reserves as per break down in para 7.3.

1.5 Endorse and approve that up to a maximum of £5,000 be spent 
from 9043/950 in improvements to the Community Gardens and 
the Leighton-Linslade in Bloom initiative.

152/GE ASTRAL PARK

The Committee received an update report in respect of the Astral Park 
Sports and Community Centre, including events, catering, marketing, football 
and school holiday activities. Also to consider the creation of a Task and 
Finish Group to review matters relating to Astral Park, including setting of 
fees and charges.

The centre team continue to work closely with the Democratic and Central 
Services staff to increase marketing on the Astral Park website and 
Facebook site.  ‘One-off’ bookings totalling 116 from January to December 
include children’s parties, functions, business meetings, police community 
days, Best Bar None Awards, Wedding Fayre, Christmas Fayre and Mayoral 
events.  Reviews have been positive showing 4.5 out 5 stars for the facility.

The Task and Finish Group would be set up to re-evaluate the business plan 
for the facility and would need to be a balanced group taking into account the 
needs of the community as well as the business needs.  Councillor Dodwell, 
Councillor Berry and Councillor Jones would form part of this Task and 
Finish Group with an invitation being sent out to Councillors for up to a 
further three members with meetings being held during the working day.

RESOLVED to

1.1 note the report
1.2 (i)  establish a Task and Finish Group whose purpose is to 

review the performance of the Astral Park Facility
(ii)   appoint a maximum of 6 councillors to form the Task and 
Finish Group with the expectation that its recommendations be 
presented to the Grounds and Environmental Services 
Committee at its meeting to be held 4 March 2019.

153/GE PROJECTS UPDATE

The Committee received a verbal update on the progress of various projects.

The adult outdoor gym equipment for Astral Park had been ordered and work 



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting

Monday, 3 December 2018

Page 53

would be due to begin early January 2019. 

Approaches have been made to external organisations e.g. schools to carry 
out grass cutting on a contractual basis next year. 

A meeting is being held 4 December 2018 to discuss the partial 
refurbishment of Pages Park play area.

Linslade Recreation Ground – the fencing should be completed on the 
Station Approach, Waterloo Road area before March 2019.

RESOLVED to note the information

154/GE SIX MONTH BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

The Committee received the sixth month budget monitoring report for April – 
September 2019.

RESOLVED to note the report.

155/GE 2019/2020 DRAFT BUDGET

The Committee received and considered a draft budget report for 2019/2020.   

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Finance Committee to approve the 
proposed budget for Grounds and Environmental Services (including 
Astral Park) for the financial year 2019-2020.

156/GE TOWN COUNCIL'S FIVE YEAR PLAN

The Committee received the future objectives for inclusion in the Town 
Council’s next Five-Year Plan.  These included the provision of great open 
spaces providing varied opportunities for sport and leisure within the town 
and to exceed expectations in delivering cemetery and allotment services.  

The Committee were informed that visits would be made to local schools to 
ascertain what sort of activities or events young people want in Leighton-
Linslade. 

RESOLVED to note the report.

157/GE CEMETERIES

The Committee received an update on the Cemetery Service project.  With 
the increase in the population within the town the demand for burials would 
be likely to increase and alternative uses of the existing cemeteries would 
have to be implemented.  

It was suggested to members a public consultation take place on the matter 



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting

Monday, 3 December 2018

Page 54

of grave re-use to seek the view of local residents.  These consultations 
would take place at various times of the day to maximise the opportunity for 
residents to attend.

RESOLVED to

1.1 note the report
1.2 endorse that a full review be conducted of the income gained 

through the sale of burial rights, costs of internment, memorials 
etc to ensure that revenue goes as far as possible in meeting the 
on-going maintenance costs of existing plots with a projection 
on future budgets due to the large budget shortfall of circa 
£80,000 worth of income per annum within the next 5-10 years.

1.3 approve and endorse a public consultation on the matter of 
grave re-use and using the available space within a used grave 
and allocate up to £10,000 from Earmarked Reserve 9007/950 
with available funds of £61,324.

1.4 approve and endorse that up to £8,500 is allocated to the 
creation of digital maps for both Vandyke Road and Old Linslade 
Cemeteries and that all Burial Registers and Grant Books be 
scanned to create an electronic record.

158/GE EXCLUSION TO THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature 
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  The public and press to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding 
Pages Park Pavilion.

159/GE PAGES PARK PAVILION

The Committee received a report regarding the future of Pages Park 
Pavilion.  Members strongly considered the merits of four proposals following 
a condition survey to ascertain how to progress with the project.

RESOLVED to recommend to the Policy and Finance committee that 
the following costs are allocated for the full refurbishment of the Pages 
Park Pavilion –

i) Preliminary £15,000.00
ii) Internal alterations £131,290.00
iii) External alterations £43,740.00
iv) Drainage £30,600.00
v) Mechanical and Electrical £107,200.00
vi) Decorations £11,400.00
vii) Ancillary £11,450.00
viii) Contingency £10,000.00



Grounds & Environmental Committee 
Meeting

Monday, 3 December 2018

Page 55

ix) Minus External Funding secured already £30,000.00

TOTAL £330,680.00

The meeting closed at 2124 hours

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2018. 

Chair                          4 MARCH 2019  


